Agenda

Public Safety Committee

September 18, 2019, 4:15 pm, Room 331

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (08//21/19)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution Confirm Appointments</u> Chautauqua County Traffic Safety Board
- 2. <u>Proposed Resolution Authorize Acceptance of Aid to Prosecution Funds 2019-2020</u>
- 3. <u>Proposed Resolution -</u> Authorize Agreement with Pine Valley Central School District for School Resource Officer
- 4. <u>Proposed Resolution –</u> Authorize Acceptance of New York State Reimbursement for the Raise the Age Initiative
- 5. <u>Proposed Resolution State Homeland Security Program for Fiscal Year 2019</u>
- 6. <u>Discussion Response Time/North County John Griffith</u>
- 7. Other

TITLE: Confirm Appointments - Chautauqua County Traffic Safety Board

BY: Public Safety Committee:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, County Executive George M. Borrello, has submitted the following appointments for action by the Chautauqua County Legislature; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Chautauqua County Legislature does hereby confirm the following appointments to the Chautauqua County Traffic Safety Board.

New Appointments

David Burlee 6527 East Lake Road Mayville, NY 14758 Term Expires: 7/31/21

Shelly Wells 3565 Route 394 Ashville, NY 14710 Term Expires: 7/31/19 Replacing Bree Agett

APPROVED VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE: Authorize Acceptance of Aid to Prosecution Funds 2019-2020

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, the District Attorney's Office has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$54,460.00 from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services pursuant to its Aid to Prosecution Program for the period from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, such funds are to be utilized to enhance priority felony prosecutions within that office; and

WHEREAS, the 2019 Adopted Budget includes appropriations and funding for this grant; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County of Chautauqua accepts the Aid to Prosecution Program grant ("ATP") from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) in the amount of \$54,460.00 for the term of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 and any amendments thereto; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute any necessary agreements with the State of New York to accept said grant and obtain these funds.

APPROVED VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

County Executive

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE: Authorize Agreement with Pine Valley Central School District for School Resource Officer

JBQ 9/5/19 TMT 9/5/2019 SMA 9/10/19 KMD 9/10/19 KLC 9/10/19 GMB 9/11/19

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, the Pine Valley Central School District has requested the Chautauqua County Office of the Sheriff provide a School Resource Officer during the term of September 1, 2019 through August 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County Office of the Sheriff has negotiated a tentative agreement with Pine Valley Central School District to provide a certified School Resource Officer for the 2019-2020 school year at a total cost of \$77,556; and

WHEREAS, this is a new contract and is not included in the 2019 Budget but will be included in the 2020 Budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and empowered to execute an agreement with Pine Valley Central School District for the purpose of providing a School Resource Officer for the 2019-2020 school year as set forth above; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2019 budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:				
A.31101	Personal Services – Sheriff	\$19,338		
A.31108	Employee Benefits – Sheriff	<u>\$ 6,515</u>		
	Total	\$25,853		
INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:				
A.3110R226.0000 Shared Services - Chrgs: Oth Gov-Pub Safety				

APPROVED VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

County Executive

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.



TITLE: Authorize Acceptance of New York State Reimbursement for the Raise the Age Initiative

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, the State of New York is implementing Raise the Age Legislation and will provide reimbursement funding for counties for costs related to implementation; and

WHEREAS, costs to be covered with no local share include additional probation staffing and community services required by probation departments to effectively meet the goals of the Raise the Age legislation; and

WHEREAS, revenues and expenditures associated with this grant were not included in the 2019 operating budget and are included in the 2020 budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County of Chautauqua accepts this funding and authorizes the County Executive to execute the Raise the Age grant contract with the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) in the amount of \$272,691.00 for the term of April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2020; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby directed to make the following 2019 budgetary changes:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

A.31401 A.31408 A.31404	Personal Services – Probation Employee Benefits – Probation Contractual – Probation	\$ 64,729 \$ 34,856 <u>\$ 12,878</u> \$112,463

INCREASE REVENUE	ACCOUNT:	
A.3140 R331.0RTA	New York State Aid –	
	Probation-Raise the Age	\$122,463

APPROVED VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

County Executive

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO._____

TITLE: State Homeland Security Program for Fiscal Year 2019

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, Chautauqua County was awarded funds of \$149,956 under the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) to Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, the grant is intended to provide funds to sustain and enhance regional preparedness in the Chautauqua County area through projects and initiatives that comply with the Federal grant guidelines and supports the implementation of the State Homeland Security Strategy; and

WHEREAS, the grant period runs from September 1, 2019 through August 31, 2022, and as may be extended; and

WHEREAS, upon acceptance of application and execution of contract, funds will be allocated to the proper accounts in subsequent resolutions once the County is ready to expend them; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute all necessary agreements to accept the award and subsequent changes to work plans if necessary.

APPROVED VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

County Executive